
E>:H IG IT A 

AGREEMENT AMENDING CONTRACT NO. 18439 

This agreement entered into between the City of Portland, Oregon and Portland 
Opportunities Industriul ization Center, Inc. (POIC), Contractor. 

The parties have previously executed a contract providing for the creation and 
fund i n g of a number o f po s it i on s far p u bl i c s e rv i c e em p l o ym en t , 'w'Jh i ch con tract 
is known as Contract No. 18439. That contract should now be amended to show a 
decrease in the number of participants from t\·:enty (20) to ten (10) for the 
period 1 /1 :j/80 throu9h 7 /15/80; amend the contract budget; increase the contract 
amount from $32,900 to $39,875; and extend the contract termination date. 

The parties to the contract therefore agree: 

The contract ter:nination date is extended from May 15, 1980 to July 15, 1980. 

The contract amount is increased from $32,900 to $39,875. 

The contract budget is amended as indicated on attached line item worksheet. 

Specific items of the contract are changed to read as follows: 

AGREED/CONTRACTOR 

2. Contractor agrees to allocate ten (10) AL1tobody Repair and Refinishing Program 
slots for CETA participants, at a cost not to exceed $39,875. 

3. Contractor agrees to provide one (1) instructor per ten (10) students; 

1 7 • Co n tr a c to r \vi 11 no t beg i n t o i n cu r ad j u s Ll b 1 r. cos ts ( l i n e item 3 4 0 ) u n t i l t e n 
(10) participants have been refe1-red by City and accepted by Contractor. 

AGREED/CITY 

9. City agrees to refer at least tt~n (10) p,1rti.cipants to Contractor for Autobody 
Repair and Refi ni slri 11~1 Progn1111; 

10. City agrees to allmv reimbursement for those non-adjustable costs incurred prior' 
to referral of ten (10) participants, but not before November 15, 1979. 

Dated this_ day of ____ _ , 1980. 

Approved as to form 

City Attorney 

CITY OF PORTLAND 

By__,.-,-------------Mayor 

By 
~~~--;~-~:--=-----:--::~--,-,-,--.,..,,,.-,-

Commissioner of Public Utilities 

PORTLAND OPPORTUNITIES INDUSTRIALIZATION 
CENTER, INC. 

By ____________ ___.,__ 

Title --·---:---------



Port1and Onnortunities Industrinlization Center 
(POIC) - l\utobody Repair and Hefinishinq Procrra11 

(~djusted Budget) 
APPROPRIATION UNIT .1.t.1924!7 

LINE ITEM WORKSHEET 

--·---·----- -------·-
Original Revised 
Proqram Chanoe Pro qr am 

Code ObJect Title Budget (+/-) Budqet 
-··•-·-------------------------------- ___ ..._ ______ _,. ______ _ 

110 Full-T 1me Employttl ________ 1_1_!?_2_0 ____ +_4_, 6_7_5 ___ __,, __ 1_5_,_8_9_5 __ ~--------_,._ ______ _ 
-120 P&rt,T1me EmpJ~y~-;~ -
-----------------------+---------t--------t-----------11--------

130 Fl'd~ir~I Program Enroll&11 ----+---------__._ _______ ,,.__ ______ --+·--------+--------
140 Overtime 

160 Pre!'n1um Pay 
170 O.nefit1 --------+---2-._5_8_0---+--+--9-0-5---+---1-.-4-A-F;----+----------,...--. -
190 Lcau•L&bor Turnover 

100 Tottl Ptnon1I s.,-~it:fl + 5,580 19,380 

210 Prof,uional Servicu 960 960 
220 U1ili1ios 2,688 + 1,343 4,031 
---➔-----------+----~<------+---""'-----+---"--'-_;;...------+----------+--------230 Equipmenl Rental 

2-'0 Repair & Maintenance 

260 Miscellaneous S-arvices 290 + 29 319 ----------------+-------------------------------310 Offico Supplies 

320 Operat1no Suppl iu 
• -·-------➔---------+--------+-----------,1----------➔--------

330 R,pair & Maint. Supplies 

340 Mino, Equipment & Tool1 6,960 - 3,352 3,608 
360 Clothing & Uniforms -·-+------------,..--------t--------1---------+---------+--------380 Other Commoditiu-External 

410 Education 

~20 Loc11I Travel 102 102 
430 Out-of,Towr1 Tral/01 

8,100 + 3,375 11,475 
451) Interest 
---+-------------t---------+--------i--------+---------t----------

-460 Refunds 

~ 1)~~;~, System Paym"nts --·-----------------------+--------------------~----490 Miscclleneous 

51 I) Fleol Services 

520 Printing Services -----t----------r---------+--------+---------+-------
"s3o Distribu110n Services 

540 Elec:lronic Services 
560 Data P-ro_c_e,-s-,n-Q _S_er-vi_e11_1 ___ --+--------+---------1----------➔---------+--------

-·--,-------------+----------t---------+---------~-------➔--------561) Insurance 

570 Telephone Services 

680 Intra-Fund Services 

590 Oth11r Services- Inter nol 

200. 

500 
Tot•I Materials & Sffvica 

610 Lind 

620 Builditi(ls 

630 Improvements 

19, 100 + 1,395 20,495 

6'40 --·-------t--------t--------+---------+--------+--------
Furnitur_e & Equipment 

fiOO Total C,pltal Outlay 

- ------------t--------1r--------1--------+---------l~------
70.> Olhtr 

---t----------~ --·-·---;-------,-1--------+-------+--·------~------
TOTAL 32,900 + 6,975 39,875 



ORDINANCE NO. 14.92-li' 

An Ordinance authorizing an amendment to Contract No. 18439 under the Human Resources 
Bureau, Training and Employment Division, with Portland Opportunities Industrial­
ization Center, Inc., (POIC); decreasing the number of participants; increasing 
contract amount from $32,900 to $39,875; extending contract expiration dates 
from May 15, 1980, not to exceed July 15, 1980; transferring appropriations in 
the amount of $6,975 within the CETA Fund; and declaring an emergency. 

The City of Portland ordains: 

Section 1. The Council finds: 

l. The City of Portland has been designated by the U.S. Department of Labor 
as Prime Sponsor for administering funds under the Comprehensive Employment 
and Training Act (CETA) to provide employment and training services for 
unemployed persons. 

2. Pursuant to Ordinance No. 148702, Council authorized Contract No. 18439 
which initiated an Autobody Repair and Refinishing Training Program for 
CETA participants in Fiscal Year 1979-80 with Portland Opportunities Indus­
trialization Center, Inc. (POIC). 

3. It has been determined that this contract should now be revi sect to decrease 
the number of participants to be trained. 

4. Due to late start up of the program, it is necessary to amend the expiration 
date of Contract No. 18439 from May 15, 1980 to July 15, 1980 to allow for 
completion of the scheduled curriculum. 

5. It is further necessary to increase the contract amount from $32,900 to 
$39,875 to cover program expenditures for the period May 16, 1980 through 
July 15, 1980. 

6. It is therefore appropriate that the Mayor and Commissioner of Public Util­
ities execute, on behalf of the City, the amendment set out in Exhibit "A 11 

hereof. 

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council directs: 

a. The Mayor and Commissioner of Public Utilities execute, on behalf of the 
City, this amendment as set out in Exhibit 11 A11 hereof. 

Page 1 of 2 



ORDINANCE No. 

b. The Finance Officer is hereby authorized to amend the 1979-80 City Budget 
with transfer of appropriations as follows: 

CETA FUND TRANSFER 
Requirements From To 

Title II-B Unobligated Holdings 
BUC No. 66900011 .260 $ 6 ,,975 

Title II-B Contracts 
BUC No. 67000013.260 $ 6,975 

Total Requirements $6,975 $6,975 

Secti6~ 2. The Courtcil declares that an emergency exists because delay in enactment of 
this Ordinance will result in unnecessary problems in the administration of the 
CETA Program; therefore, this Ordinance sha 11 be in force and effect from and after 
its passage by the Council. 

Passed by the Council, MAR 5 1980 

Commissioner Francis Ivancie: < 
.JPG: pj 
2/26/80 Attest: 

···~• 
Mayor of the City of Portland 

I~~ 
Auditor of the Cit 



ORDINANCE No .. 

b. The Finance Officer is hereby authorized to amend the 1979-80 City Budget 
with transfer of appropriations as follows: 

GETA FUND 
TRANSFER 

Requirements From To 

Title 11-B Unobligated Holdings 
BUC No. 66900011.260 $ 6,975 

Title 11-B Contracts 
BUG No. 67000013.260 - $ 6,975 

Total Requirements $6,975 $ 6,975 

Secti~~ 2. The Council declar~s that an emergency exists because delay in enactment of 
this Ordinance will result in-unnecessary problems in the administration of the 
CETA Program; therefore, this Ordinance sha'l1 be in force and effect from and after 
iis passage by the Council. 

Passed by· the Council, MAR 5 1980 

Commissioner Francis Ivanci~ :. 
'JPG: pj · 
.2/26/80 

··.·:t~ ~~~·.,G,"'". 

. MaY,Qr of the City of Portland 


